

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

ог тне

## FIFTIETH LEGISLATURE,

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

### 1871.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

### AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1871.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1871.

67

#### ROCKLAND F. AND M. INS. CO .- PHILLIPS M. F. INS. CO.

construct its lines along any highway or bridge from any point in CHAP. 551. the town of Mt. Desert to any point in the district of Bar Harbor, Location and conbut in such manner as not to incommode or endanger the customary public use thereof; and for that purpose may set posts, cut trees, and remove any other obstruction when standing within the limits of the highway, except ornamental and shade trees, when necessary for the erection, use or safety of its lines. Said corporation is authorized to make such by-laws and regulations as they By-laws and may deem necessary for the purpose of their corporation, not inconsistent with the laws of the state. Either of the persons belonging to this company may call the first meeting of the corpo- First meeting. ration by serving each of the others with a notice seven days before the time of meeting.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 3, 1871.

Trees and obstructions, removal of.

regulations.

### Chapter 551.

An act to amend an act entitled "an act to extend the charter of the Rockland Fire and Marine Insurance Company,"

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The act approved February twenty-eight, one thousand SECT. 1. eight hundred and seventy, entitled "an act to extend the charter of the Rockland Fire and Marine Insurance Company," is hereby amended, by striking out from the second line of section one the words "sixty-two," and inserting instead the words 'fifty-two,' and also to amend by striking out from the fourth line of said section one the words "from that date," so that said section will read: 'The act approved February seventh, one thousand eight hundred Charter extended and fifty-two, chartering the Rockland Fire and Marine Insurance years. Company is hereby extended for the term of twenty years.'

for the term of 20

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 3, 1871.

### Chapter 552.

An act to incorporate the Phillips Mutual Fire Insurance Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Nathaniel B. Beal, Orison Dill, James E. Thompson, Corporators. Daniel L. Denison, John Hoyt, Seward Dill, Bradford Beal, Wil-

### 549

### EASTERN MARBLE COMPANY. liam F. Fuller, Byron Farrar, Abner Toothaker and Joseph C.

Holman, and all others who may hereafter become members of

Снар. 553.

Corporate name. Purpose,

said company, in manner herein prescribed, are hereby incorporated and made a body politic by the name of the Phillips Mutual Fire Insurance Company, for the purpose of insuring in the town of Phillips only, their respective dwelling houses, stores, shops, barns and other buildings, household furniture, merchandise and other property, the contents of any building in said town, against loss or damage by fire, whether the same happen by accident, lightning, or by any other means, except that of design in the May purchase and hold real estate. insured; and may purchase and hold such real and personal estate as may be necessary to effect the object of this association, and may sell and convey the same at pleasure.

SECT. 2. Said company may make, establish and put in execution such by-laws, not contrary to the laws of the state, as may seem necessary or convenient for the regulation and management of its affairs, and do and execute all such acts as may be necessary to carry into effect the purposes intended by this act.

SECT. 3. The first meeting may be called by any three persons named in this act, by posting up in four public and conspicuous places in said town of Phillips, notice of its time, place, and the business to be acted upon, at least ten days before such meeting; at which time and place the members present may elect all needful officers, fix their compensation and manage their affairs in any way not repugnant to the laws of the state.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 3, 1871.

Chapter 553.

An act to incorporate the Eastern Marble Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Arno Wiswell, Martin S. Stetson and Benjamin W. SECT. 1. Harris, their associates and successors, are hereby made a corporation, by the name of the Eastern Marble Company, for the purpose of mining marble, serpentine and other minerals in this state, and of manufacturing and disposing of the same.

Sect. 2. The capital stock of said corporation shall not exceed five hundred thousand dollars, and shall be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each, and said corporation may hold such real and personal estate as may be necessary for the purposes set forth in this act.

Corporators.

Corporate name. Purpose.

Capital stock and shares.

Real and personal estate.

By-laws

First meeting, how called.

Officers and their compensation.